

ITEM NO.110

COURT NO.2

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).254/2011

REVATHI NAL P. RAMAVARAMA RAJA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Matter released from Part-Heard

IA No.146859/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No.83110/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No.146860/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.

IA No.10066/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No.10532/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No.9360/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Date : 05-02-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Appellant(s) Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, AOR

For Respondent(s)/ Applicant(s) Mr. K.Radhakrishnan, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, AOR

Ms. Pankhuri Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anand Kannan, Adv.

For State of Kerala Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr.Adv.
Mr. G.Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.

Mrs. Mayuri Nayyar Chawla, Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.

Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.

Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR

Ms. Sindhu T.P., Adv.

Mr. Mukund P. Unny, Adv.

Mr. Ashwini Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sudheesh K.K., Adv.

Mr. Sayooj Mohandas M., Adv.

Mr. Vishal Arun, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mrs. Kiran Bhardwaj, learned counsel for the appellant submits that she is in receipt of E-mail dated 14.01.2020 from Mr.Narayana Varma, Secretary, Pandalam Palace for giving No Objection Certificate(NOC), as appellant No.1 wants to appoint a new Advocate-on-Record named Suvidutt M.S. in her place. Learned counsel further submits that she is in receipt of another E-mail dated 16.01.2020 from Raja Raja Varma (R.R.Varma) instructing her to refrain from releasing NOC in favour of the said appellant. Learned counsel also submits that despite having telephonic conversation with her clients, no one has come to take NOC.

List on 07.02.2020.

The Registry is directed to communicate the instant order to Mr.Suvidutt M.S., Advocate forthwith.

Mr.Suvidutt M.S., Advocate is directed to remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent-State of Kerala is also directed to obtain instructions with regard to the ascertainment of the adequacy of the security of the ornaments given by the Pandalam Royal Family to Lord Ayyappa, in the meantime.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
AR-CUM-PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR